

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

_____)	
WEBSEED, INC. and BRIGHTeon)	
MEDIA, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00576-DII
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANT META PLATFORMS, INC.'S OPPOSED MOTION TO TRANSFER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Meta and Its Terms of Service 1

 B. Plaintiffs and Their Use of Facebook 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Forum-Selection Clause Requires Transfer Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Against
Meta. 5

 A. The Forum-Selection Clause Is Valid And Enforceable..... 6

 B. The Forum-Selection Clause Is Mandatory. 8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within The Clause’s Scope. 9

 D. The Public Interest Does Not Justify Disregarding the Parties’ Agreement. 10

II. The Court Should Transfer The Entire Action Or, Alternatively, Sever The
Claims Against Meta..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atlantic Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Texas,
571 U.S. 49 (2013).....5, 8, 10, 13

BuzzBallz, LLC v. MPL Brands NV, Inc.,
2024 WL 3282492 (W.D. Tex. July 2, 2024)12, 14

Children’s Health Def. v. Facebook Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2021)12

Davis v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
2023 WL 4670491 (E.D. Tex. July 20, 2023)5, 6

DH Int’l Ltd. v. Apple Inc.,
2024 WL 4119374 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024)11

Doe v. Facebook, Inc.,
2023 WL 3483891 (S.D. Tex. May 16, 2023)6

Dolin v. Facebook, Inc.,
289 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Haw. 2018)7

E.K.D. ex rel. Dawes v. Facebook, Inc.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....7

Hayes v. Facebook,
2019 WL 8275335 (D. Colo. Mar. 6, 2019)7

Haynsworth v. The Corp.,
121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997)6

Hubbard Media Grp., LLC v. Instagram, Inc.,
2021 WL 6841640 (D. Minn. May, 5, 2021).....7

Kidstar v. Facebook, Inc.,
2020 WL 4382279 (D.N.J. July 31, 2020).....7

Loomer v. Facebook, Inc.,
2020 WL 2926357 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2020)7, 9

Loveland v. Facebook,
2021 WL 1734800 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2021)7

Matthews v. Tidewater, Inc.,
108 F.4th 361 (5th Cir. 2024)5, 8

Mendoza v. Microsoft, Inc.,
1 F. Supp. 3d 533 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....2

Moates v. Facebook Inc.,
2021 WL 3013371 (E.D. Tex. May 14, 2021).....7

Moates v. Facebook, Inc.,
2022 WL 2707745 (E.D. Tex. June 13, 2022).....7, 11, 12

Nat’l Shipping Co. of Saudi Arabia v. Valero Mktg. & Supply Co.,
2019 WL 13036074 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 26, 2019).....15

Nay v. All. RV, LLC,
2024 WL 3311428 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2024).....10

Noble House, L.L.C. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,
67 F.4th 243 (5th Cir. 2023)6

NS412, LLC v. Finch,
2019 WL 4329947 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2019).....8

O’Handley v. Padilla,
579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022)12

PCL Civ. Constructors, Inc. v. Arch Ins.,
979 F.3d 1070 (5th Cir. 2020)8

Phila. Indem. Ins. v. White,
490 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2016).....8

Rassoli v. Intuit Inc.,
2012 WL 949400 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012).....8

Rogalinski v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
2022 WL 3219368 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2022)12

Rogalinski v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
No. 8:21-cv-1749 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2022).....7

In re Rolls Royce Corp.,
775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)14, 15

Sobel ex rel. SolarWinds Corp. v. Thompson,
2023 WL 4356066 (W.D. Tex. July 5, 2023)11

Soffin v. eChannel Network, Inc.,
2014 WL 2938347 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2014).....7

Texas Nationalist Movement v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
 No. 1:22-cv-00572-MJT (E.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2023)6, 9

Thomas v. Facebook, Inc.,
 2018 WL 3915585 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018).....7

In re TikTok, Inc.,
 85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023)12, 13, 14

Trump v. Facebook, Inc.,
 No. 1:21-cv-22440 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2021)7

In re Volkswagen AG,
 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)11

Weber v. PACT XPP Techs., AG,
 811 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2016)8

Wilpritt v. Cap. One Bank USA, N.A.,
 2023 WL 8869366 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2023).....13

Wise Guys I v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
 2023 WL 8434452 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2023)6, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)4

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)14

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2115

Other Authorities

Meta Transparency Center, *Inauthentic Behavior* (accessed Sept. 11, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/3W47-CVDJ>.....1

Meta Transparency Center, *October 2020 Inauthentic Behavior Report* (accessed
 Sept. 12, 2024), <https://perma.cc/GZE4-U6WC>.....3, 4

Rumble, *Website Terms and Conditions of Use and Agency Agreement* (Sept. 2,
 2024), <https://perma.cc/Y6X9-4XGG>.....6
